

Exhibit A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
STATE OF ILLINOIS,
STATE OF MINNESOTA,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF WASHINGTON
and
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMGEN INC.
and
HORIZON THERAPEUTICS PLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03053

Judge John F. Kness

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The FTC Should Not Be Permitted to Block Mergers Based on Hypothetical or Highly Speculative Assertions of Future Anticompetitive Effects 4

 A. The FTC relies on a highly speculative theory of potential anticompetitive effects 5

 B. The FTC’s highly speculative theory cannot satisfy its burden under Section 7 of the Clayton Act 8

 C. The FTC’s attempt to circumvent its burden is unsupported by modern antitrust doctrine 9

II. The FTC Should Not Be Permitted to Block Mergers Without Accounting for Procompetitive Effects 13

III. The FTC’s Legal Theories Would Harm Competition and Consumers 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	11
<i>Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 11
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>FTC v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 84 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	8
<i>FTC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4443412 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2023).....	5, 12
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	10
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 14
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Gen. Foods Corp. v. FTC</i> , 386 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>In re Illumina, Inc.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9401, 2023 WL 2823393 (Mar. 31, 2023)	12
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. FTC</i> , 467 F.2d 67 (10th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 8, 9

<i>United States v. ITT Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 19 (D. Conn. 1970).....	10
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. United States Sugar Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4544025 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.4th 197 (3d Cir. 2023)	8
Statutes	
Clayton Act Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Conglomerate effects of mergers—Note by the United States, OECD Directorate for Fin. & Enter. Affairs Competition Comm. (June 10, 2020)	2, 9, 11
Dep’t of Justice & FTC, Merger Guidelines Draft for Public Comment (July 19, 2023)	14
Duxin Sun et al., <i>Why 90% of Clinical Drug Development Fails and How to Improve It?</i> , 12 Acta Pharm Sin B. 3049 (Feb. 2022)	5
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (Fourth and Fifth Editions, 2023 Cum. Supp. 2016–2022)	11
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	11
